



**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE J. SREENIVAS RAO

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 392 OF 2003**

Between:

The Area Manager, M/s. Mineral Exploration Corporation Limited, Bandlaguda
Village, Ranga Reddy District.

...PETITIONER/PETITIONER

AND

1. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour-IV, T.Anjaiah Karmika Sankeshema Bhavan, RTC X Roads, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. K. Anu Mathai, W/o. Late K.M.Mathai, 5-4-506, Kattalmandi, Behind Annapurna Hotel, Nampally Station Road, Hyderabad.
3. The National Insurance Company, Dharmpet Branch (Saket), Laxmibhavan Square, Dharampet, Nagpur, Maharastra State 400012

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

Petition under Order 9 Rule 9 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 02.11.2018 made in W.P.No.392 of 2003 to its original stage

This petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed in support thereof and upon reading the Order dated 02.11.2018 in W.P.No.392 of 2003 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D. Ravi Shankar Rao, Counsel for the petitioner and GP for Labour on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and of Smt. P. Renuka, Counsel for Respondent No. 2 and of Sri P. Phalguna Rao, Counsel for Respondent No. 3, the Court made the following: **ORDER**

"The petitioner filed this application seeking to set aside the default order passed by this Court on 02.11.2018 and restore the writ petition



2018:TSHC:51015

In view of the reasons assigned in support of the application at
paragraph Nos. 2 and 3, I.A.No.1 of 2018 is allowed."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.V.S. PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour-IV, T.Anjaiah Karmika Sankeshema Bhavan, RTC X Roads, Hyderabad.
2. The National Insurance Company, Dharmpet Branch (Saket), Laxmibhavan Square, Dharampet, Nagpur. Maharastra State 400012
3. The Section Officer, Writ Posting Section, High Court for the State of Telangana
4. The Section Officer, Writ Service Section, High court for the State of Telangana
5. One CC to Sri D Ravishankar Rao Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP For Labour, High Court for the State of Telangana. [OUT]
7. One CC to Smt P. Renuka, Advocate(OPUC)
8. One CC to Sri P. Phalguna Rao, Advocate(OPUC)
9. Two CD Copies

MBC

BS



2018:TSHC:51015

HIGH COURT

DATED: 09/06/2023

NOTE:

POST ON 19.06.2023



ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 392 OF 2003**

**ALLOWING THE I.A.
&
RESTORING THE WRIT PETITION TO FILE**

12
13/06/2023